Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2023

SENATE BILL NO. 2207 (Senators Piepkorn, Burckhard, Sickler, Sorvaag) (Representatives Cory, Hanson)

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 43-07-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to license fees and license renewal fees for nonprofit construction contractors; and to amend and reenact section 43-07-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to contractor licensing exceptions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 43-07-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

A nonprofit entity that is constructing or rehabilitating a single-family dwelling that will be given to or sold below the appraised value to a low-income person, may not be charged a fee by the secretary of state for a license or renewal of license as described and required under this chapter.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 43-07-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

43-07-08. Exceptions.

This chapter does not apply to:

- 1. Any authorized representative or representatives of the United States government, the state of North Dakota, or any county, municipality, irrigation district, reclamation district, or other political corporation.
- Any person whothat furnishes any fabricated or finished product, material, or article of merchandise whichthat is not incorporated into or attached to real property by such person so as to become affixed thereto.

S. B. NO. 2207 - PAGE 2

	Preside	ent of the Senate		Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House	
	Secreta	ary of the Senate			
			ne Senate of the t body as Senate l	Sixty-eighth Legislat Bill No. 2207.	ive Assembly of
Senate Vote:	Yeas 43	Nays 2	Absent 2		
House Vote:	Yeas 90	Nays 0	Absent 4		
				Secretary of the Sen	ate
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2023.
Approved at _	M. on _				, 2023.
				Governor	
Filed in this office this		day of			, 2023,
at o	'clock	_M.			
				Secretary of State	